

No. 13-1269

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WORLD.COM, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TAX FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN*

**Counsel of Record*

TAX FOUNDATION

529 14th Street N.W., Ste. 420

Washington, DC 20045

(202) 464-6200

henchman@taxfoundation.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

May 21, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO RESOLVE A CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE APPLICATION OF A TAX THAT WAS NEVER INTENDED TO BE PERMANENT AND HAS ALWAYS BEEN RECOGNIZED AS BAD TAX POLICY.....	4
II. THIS COURT’S GUIDANCE IS NEEDED TO PREVENT THE INTERNAL REVENUE SER-VICE FROM REVIVING AND EXPANDING A TAX THAT WAS NATURALLY BECOMING OB-SOLETE AS A RESULT OF TECHNOLOGICAL CHANGES.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Comcation, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 78 Fed.Cl. 61, 76 (Fed. Cl. 2007).....	4
<i>Nat'l Railroad Passenger Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 431 F.3d 374 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	6, 8
<i>Officemax, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 428 F.3d 583 (6th Cir. 2005)	6, 8
<i>USA Choice Internet Servs., LLC v. United States</i> , 522 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	3
 Statutes	
26 U.S.C. §4252(a)	8, 9
26 U.S.C. §4252(b)	7
26 U.S.C. §4252(c).....	7, 8
 Other Authorities	
Press Release, Treasury Department, <i>Treasury Announces End to Long-Distance Telephone Excise Tax</i> (May 25, 2006).....	6, 7
 Administrative Authorities	
I.R.S. Notice 2006-50, 2006-1 C.B. 1141, <i>Communications Excise Tax; Toll Telephone Service</i> (June 19, 2006).....	3, 10
U.S. Department of the Treasury, Office of Tax Analysis, <i>Report to Congress on Communications Services Not Subject to Federal Excise Tax</i> (Aug. 1987).....	6
